

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 74th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 16, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon, Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon, Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon, Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon, Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon, Gilbert S. Labang Hon, Jude T. Bayona Hon, Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon, Arnel T. Arugay Hon, Grace B. Arago Hon, Tirso V. Mangada Hon, Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon, Restituto C. Ramirez Hon, Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 63-09-2024

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO AND HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN AS MEMBERS OF THE MARKET COMMITTEE PURSUANT TO CITY ORDINANCE NO. 43-08-2022

WHEREAS, Section 1 of City Ordinance No. 43-08-2022 titled An Ordinance Amending Sections 17, 22, 23 and 26, Chapter IV and Sections 2.3 and 2.5 of the Contract of Lease of City Ordinance No. 23-2018, otherwise known as the "Amended Tuguegarao City Market Code of 2005" provides the composition of the Market Committee;

WHEREAS, the composition of the Market Committee includes two (2) other members from the Sangguniang Panlungsod to be voted upon in plenary by the City Council;

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2024, during its 74th Regular Session, the Ninth City Council held its election for this purpose;

WHEREAS, Hon. Gilbert S. Labang nominated Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano while Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay nominated Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan, which was closed by Hon. Arnel T. Arugay, duly seconded by Hon. Gilbert S. Labang and without objection;

WHEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to designate Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano and Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan as Members of the Market Committee pursuant to City Ordinance No. 43-08-2022.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 63-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

DR. JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: ___I-17-2024

kie